
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 

Councillor Colin Hitchins (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors Jessica Arnold, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, 

Christine Harris, Mike Jack, Simon Jeal, Josh King, Jonathan Laidlaw, Tony Owen, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger and Sam Webber 

 

 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 
Civic Centre on TUESDAY 11 JULY 2023 AT 7.00 PM  

 
 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance 
  

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS  

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, members of the public may submit one 
question each on matters relating to the work of the Committee. Questions must have 

been received in writing 10 working days before the date of the meeting - by 5pm on 
Tuesday 27th June 2023.   
 

Questions seeking clarification of the details of a report on the agenda may be 
accepted within two working days of the normal publication date of the agenda – by 

5pm on Wednesday 5th June 2023.  
  
 

4    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2023  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 3 July 2023 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

5    CONSTITUTION UPDATE (Pages 9 - 230) 

 

6    REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF SIX MONTH RULE (Pages 231 - 234) 

 

7    WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING (Pages 235 - 240) 

 
 

  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 23 May 2023 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Colin Hitchins (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Jessica Arnold, Nicholas Bennett J.P., David 
Cartwright QFSM, Kira Gabbert, Christine Harris, 

Mike Jack, Simon Jeal, Josh King, Tony Owen, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger and Sam Webber  
 
 

 

 
59   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Evans (who 

was replaced by Councillor David Cartwright) and Jonathan Laidlaw. 
 
60   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following declarations were made in respect on minute 63, Outside Body 

Appointments -   
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett declared an interest as a member of the Bromley 

Town Twinning Association. 
 

Councillor Colin Hitchins declared an interest as an employee of Biggin Hill 
Airport in relation to the Biggin Hill Airport Consultative Committee. 
 

61   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 
30 MARCH AND 10 MAY 2023 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 30th March and 10th 
May 2023 be confirmed. 

 
62   QUESTIONS 

 
No questions had been received.  
 

63   OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS 2023/24 

Report CSD23056  

 
The report requested that the Committee, on behalf of the Council, consider 
the appointment of Council representatives to serve on a range of outside 

bodies and partnerships. Most appointments were made annually, following 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
23 May 2023 
 

2 

the municipal year, but a small number of appointments were for three or four 
year terms.  

An updated schedule of nominations from the Groups was tabled. 

RESOLVED that the appointments set out in Appendix A to these 
minutes be confirmed. 

 
64   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

Report CSD23055 
 
The Committee considered its work programme for the 2023/24 Council year. 

A Member asked whether there would be a report on recent legislative 
changes for elections – this would be investigated. The Chairman suggested 

that the Vice-Chairman should lead some work on the Council’s complaints 
arrangements. It was noted that this should not overlap with work already 
being carried out on Fix My Street by Cllr Turrell as Executive Assistant.  

 
RESOLVED that  

 
(1) The work programme be noted. 

 
(2)  The following Members be appointed to the Constitution Working 
Group – Councillors Nicholas Bennett, Simon Fawthrop, Colin Hitchins,  
Mike Jack, Simon Jeal, Melanie Stevens, Pauline Tunnicliffe and Sam 

Webber.  

 

65   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 2ND AND 9TH MARCH AND 5TH, 20TH AND 27TH 
APRIL 2023 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 2nd and 9th 

March and 5th, 20th and 27th April 2023 were received.  
 
Members were encouraged to sit on Licensing Sub-Committees – a training 

session was due to be held after the close of the meeting.  
 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.27 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 

1 

Appendix A 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

AND PARTNERSHIP BODIES 2023/24 

 

(i) London Councils’ Annual Appointments 

 Leaders’ Committee  

         (S.101 Joint Committee) 

 

Cllr Colin Smith (1 Representative)  

Cllr Kate Lymer (1 Deputy) 

London Councils Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) 

(Associated Joint Committee) 

Cllr Nicholas Bennett (1 Representative) 

Cllrs Will Rowlands, Simon Fawthrop, Aisha Cuthbert and Adam Grant (Deputies) 

Grants Committee (Must be Executive Members) 

(Associated Joint Committee) 
 

Cllr Kate Lymer 

 
Cllrs Colin Smith and Diane Smith (Deputies) 

 

Greater London Employment Forum 

Cllr Pauline Tunnicliffe (Representative) 

Cllr Colin Hitchins (Deputy) 

Lead Members for London Councils 

(Normally Executive members or chairmen)  

Children & Young People, including Safeguarding, Schools, Education and Children’s 

Socia
[...]
ces and Governance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1    At the Committee’s meeting on 30th March 2023, it was noted that Officers would redraft the 
Constitution into a more user-friendly layout as set out in an index presented to the Committee.  

This report attaches the new format of the Constitution presented in chapters as laid out in the 
agreed index.  The Constitution attached at Appendix 1 also includes updates which reflect 
updated legislation. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee recommend to Council to approve the new layout and updated 
contents of the Constitution attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy   
2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority:  
 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 

services for Bromley’s residents.    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost:  

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost:  
3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
4. Total current budget for this head: £1,607k 

5. Source of funding: Revenue Budget  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
1. Number of staff (current and additional):  6 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement  

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve an executive decision 
_____________________________________________________________________
[...]
All references from the Policy Development and Scrutiny Committees will be 
considered by the full Executive notwithstanding that the original decision may 
have been taken by an individual member of the Executive. 

19.12  Rights of Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee Members to documents 

(a)  In addition to their rights as Councillors, members of Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Committees have the additional right to documents, and to notice of 
meetings as set out in the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Chapter 8  
of this Constitution. 

(b)  Nothing in this paragraph prevents more detailed liaison between the Executive 
and Policy Development and Scrutiny Committees as appropriate depending on 
the particular matter under consideration.  

19.13  Members and officers giving account 

 (a)  Any Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee may, within its terms of 
reference, scrutinise and review decisions made or actions taken in connection 
with the discharge of any Council functions. As well as reviewing 
documentation, in fulfilling the scrutiny role, it may require any (other) member 
of the Executive, the Head of Paid Service and/or any senior officer to attend 
before it to explain in relation to matters within their remit: 

Page 97



 

8 

i)  any particular decision or series of decisions;  

ii)  the extent to which the actions taken implement Council policy; and/or 

iii)  their performance 

and it is the duty of those persons to attend if so required. 

(b)  Where any Member or officer is required to attend a Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Committee under this provision, the Chairperson of that Committee will 
inform the Proper Officer. The proper officer shall inform the Member or officer 
in writing giving at least 5 working days notice of the meeting at which he/she is 
required to attend, except in cases of urgency. The notice will state the nature 
of the item on which he/she is required to attend to give account and whether 
[...]

Leader of second largest Opposition Party 5,030 

Quasi-Judicial Allowances  

Members of Plans Sub-Cttee (per meeting) 57 

Members of Licensing Sub-Cttee (per meeting) 57 

Members of Appeals Sub-Cttee (per meeting) 57 

Members of Foster Panel (per meeting)* 226 

* Payable up to an annual maximum limit of £3,664 per Councillor 

Page 230



  

1 

Report No. 

CSD23072 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: General Purposes and Licensing Committee  

Date:  11th July 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF SIX MONTH ATTENDANCE RULE 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel. 020 8461 7743          E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk  

 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1   The Local Government Act 1972 requires a member of a Local Authority to attend at least one 
meeting of that Authority within a six month consecutive period, in order to avoid being 

disqualified as a Councillor. This requirement can be waived and the time limit extended if any 
failure to attend was due to a reason approved by the Authority, in advance of the six month 
period expiring. Councillor Jonathan Laidlaw is currently unwell and not expected to return to his 

duties as a councillor for some time. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

General Purposes and Licensing Committee is requested to consider whether to 
recommend to Council that a waiver of the six month attendance requirement be granted 

to Councillor Jonathan Laidlaw, to extend his absence by up to a further six months to 
10th May 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 231

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
_________________________________________________________
[...]
ed number of users or customers (current and projected):  Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No  
2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable 

 
 

Page 232



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a member of a Local Authority to     

attend at least one meeting of that Authority within any six month consecutive period, in order to 
avoid being disqualified as a Councillor. The Act enables a Local Authority to approve the 
reason(s) for non-attendance of a Member at any meeting of the Authority throughout a period 

of six consecutive months, provided that approval is given by the Authority before the expiry of 
the six month period. Once any councillor loses office through failure to attend for the six month 

period, the disqualification cannot be overcome by the councillor subsequently resuming 
attendance nor can retrospective approval of the Council be sought for an extension in time. 

3.2 Councillor Jonathan Laidlaw, ward member for Bromley Common and Holwood, last attended a 

Council or Committee meeting on 10th May 2023 (the annual Council meeting) and will be 
disqualified if he is not able to attend a formal meeting before 10 th November 2023. 

Unfortunately, Councillor Laidlaw is currently unwell and unable to attend any meetings and a 
request has been made to grant a waiver enabling him to remain in office until he is recovered 
and is able to resume normal duties. It is proposed that this will be for up to six months after he 

would face disqualification – until 10th May 2024. 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a member of a Local Authority to 
attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six month consecutive period, in order to 
avoid being disqualified as a Councillor. This requirement can be waived and the time limit 

extended if any failure to attend was due to a reason approved by the Authority. This must be 
agreed in advance of the six month period expiring.   

  

 

Non-Applicable Headings: Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children/Policy/Finance/ 
Personnel/Procurement/Property/Carbon Reduction/ 

Local Economy/Health & Wellbeing/Customers/ 
Ward Councillors  

Background Documents: 

(Access via Contact Officer) 

None 

 

 

Page 233



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 

CSD23073 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  11 July 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1 This report summarises the Committee’s work programme for the 2023/24 Council year and 

also covers matters outstanding from previous meetings. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

Members are requested to consider and note their work programme for 2023/24 
(Appendix B) and matters outstanding. 

 

 

Page 235

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority:  
 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 

services for Bromley’s residents.    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:
[...]
with most 

decision-making functions resting with the Leader, the Executive and Portfolio Holders. 
However, there are a number of functions which the executive side is prohibited from dealing 
with, for which Committees need to be appointed. In Bromley, the majority of these “non-

executive” functions are the responsibility of Development Control Committee for town planning 
and related functions, Pensions Committee, Audit and Risk Management Committee, Standards 

Committee and this Committee for any other non-executive functions.  

3.2    General Purposes and Licensing Committee fulfils the role of Licensing Committee under the 
2003 Licensing Act (which requires a membership of between ten and fifteen councillors), but 

also deals with a range of other non-executive functions that cannot be dealt with by the 
Executive or do not fall within the terms of reference of other non-executive Committees. It 

therefore has a range of varied and sometimes unrelated responsibilities, including human 
resources, complaints, elections and appointments.  The Committee’s Terms of Reference as 
set out in the Constitution are set out at Appendix A. 

3.3   The Committee’s role is very different to that of a PDS Committee, in that it has decision-making 
powers, many of which are delegated to a number of sub-committees - 

 Appeals Sub-Committee 

 Industrial Relations Sub-Committee 

 Licensing Sub-Committee 

 Rights of Way Sub-Committee   

These sub-committees have decision-making powers within their own terms of reference, and in 

some cases only meet when issues arise that require a decision from Members.  

3.4    The Committee has six scheduled meetings each year, plus a special meeting after the 

Council’s annual meeting to appoint its Sub-Committees. The meetings for the 2023/24 
Council year are set out in Appendix B, along with the reports anticipated for each meeting.  

 
Matters Outstanding  

3.5   At the annual meeting of the Council on 10th May 2023 a suggestion was made that the terms of 

reference of the Industrial Relations Sub-Committee might need to be updated following the 
removal of the Local Joint Consultative Committee. This is being considered and a report will be 
presented to a future meeting if necessary. 

 
 3.6   At the Committee’s last meeting on 23rd May 2023 a suggestion was made (minute 64) that 

work should be carried out on the Council’s complaints processes. The Committee does already 
receive an annual report on complaints, including a summary of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to the Council. The last report was considered on 16 th 

February 2023, although this was later than usual, and the next report should be available for 
the Committee to consider in the Autumn. Members should also note that Internal Audit have 

recently completed an audit report on the Council’s complaints arrangements which was 
reported to Audit and Risk Management Committee as an information item for their meeting on 
4th July 2023.   

 
3.7   At meeting on 23rd May 2023 Members also requested a report or update on the implementation 

of new legislation relating to Elections, which will apply for the 2024 London Mayoral election 
and the next General Election (minute 64). The Committee has already received a high-level 
overview of changes introduced through the Elections Act 2022 at its meeting on 3rd November 

Page 237

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50102400/Complaints%20Annual%20Report%202021%2022.pdf
https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50105851/Complaints.pdf
https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50100544/GPL%20031122%20ElectionReport.pdf


  

4 

2023. The first tranche of changes (Voter ID, the new ERO portal to issue free ID documents 
and measures to help voters with disabilities in the polling stations) are now in force. As 

Bromley had no elections this year, we are eagerly awaiting the Electoral Commission’s report 
on the elections, the new measures a
[...]
3/24  

 

10th May 2023 (following the annual Council meeting) 

Appointment of Sub-Committees 

 
23rd May 2023 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 

11th July 2023 

Constitution Update  
Request for Waiver 

Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 

21st September 2023 

Industrial Relations Sub-Committee - Potential Changes to Terms of Reference 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   

 
8th November 2023 

Teachers Pay Policy 2023/24 - Centrally Based Staff 

Annual Complaints Report and Annual Ombudsman’s Letter 2022/23 
Live Streaming of Meetings  

Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
6th February 2024 

Pay Award 2024 
Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 

Members Allowances Scheme 2024/25 
Programme of Meetings 2024/25 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   

 
10th April 2024 

Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 

 

Draft Minutes from Sub-Committee meetings are received for information at each meeting. 
 

 

 

 

Page 240


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2023
	GPL 230523 Appendix A Outside Bodies Schedule

	5 CONSTITUTION UPDATE
	Constitution Index
	Constitution Chapter 1 Final tracked
	Constitution Chapter 2 Full Council Final tracked
	Constitution Chapter 3 Executive Final tracked
	Constitution Chapter 4 Scrutiny Final tracked
	Constitution Chapter 5 Committees Final tracked
	Constitution Chapter 6 Delegation to Officers
	Constitution Chapter 7 Ethical Governance
	Constitution Chapter 8  Access to Information
	Constitution Chapter 10 Officer Employment Rules
	Constitution Chapter 11 Members' Allowances

	6 REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF SIX MONTH RULE
	7 WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 11 July 2023 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Colin Hitchins (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Jessica Arnold, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Robert Evans, Christine Harris, Mike Jack, Simon Jeal, 

Josh King, Tony Owen, Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, 
Sam Webber and Simon Fawthrop 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillor Andrew Lee 
 

 

66   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kira Gabbert (who was 
replaced by Cllr Simon Fawthrop) and Cllr Jonathan Laidlaw. 

 
67   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

68   QUESTIONS 

 

No questions had been received. 
 
69   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 

MAY 2023 

 

It was noted that minute 64 should be corrected to list Cllr Chloe-Jane Ross 
as a member of the Constitution Working Group, and not Cllr Sam Webber. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 be 
confirmed. 

 
70   CONSTITUTION UPDATE 

Report CSD23083 

 
At the Committee’s meeting on 30th March 2023, it was noted that Officers 

would redraft the Constitution into a more user-friendly layout and include any 
updates to comply with current legislation. The proposed new Constitution 
had been prepared, but Members sought an opportunity for the document to 

be considered by the Constitution Working Group before it was referred to full 
Council.  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
11 July 2023 
 

2 

Cllr Tony Owen requested that officers check that there was still a provision 
for any Member to call a special meeting in the new document.    

  
RESOLVED that the report be deferred. 

 

71   REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF SIX-MONTH RULE 

Report CSD23072 

 
The Local Government Act 1972 required a member of a Local Authority to 
attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six-month consecutive 

period, to avoid being disqualified as a Councillor. This requirement could be 
waived, and the time limit extended if any failure to attend was due to a 

reason approved by the Authority, in advance of the six-month period 
expiring. Councillor Jonathan Laidlaw was currently unwell and not expected 
to return to his duties as a councillor for some time and a waiver was sought 

to extend the period when he would not be required to attend a meeting.  

Cllr Sam Webber, seconded by Cllr Melanie Stevens, moved an amendment 

to defer consideration of this matter to the next meeting, but this amendment 
was lost.  

RESOLVED that Council be recommended to agree that a waiver of the 

six-month attendance requirement be granted to Councillor Jonathan 
Laidlaw, to extend his absence by up to a further six months to 10 th May 
2024. 

72   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

Report CSD23073 

 
The Committee received a report on its work programme for the 2023/24 
Council year and matters outstanding from previous meetings. 

 
The Chairman proposed that the meeting on 21st September 2023 be 

cancelled as very little business was proposed. Cllr Jeal, referring to a recent 
Licensing Sub-Committee when a licensing condition needed to be amended, 
proposed that a report reviewing licensing conditions should be brought to a 

future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The work programme and matters outstanding be noted.  

  
(2) The meeting scheduled for 21st September 2023 be cancelled. 

 
(3) A report be prepared for a future meeting on licensing conditions.  

 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.13 pm 

 
Chairman 


